AMONG THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, LOUISVILLE DISTRICT, THE ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE KENTUCKY STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE OSAGE NATION; AND THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION REGARDING THE OLMSTED LOCK AND DAM PROJECT MCCRACKEN AND BALLARD COUNTIES, KENTUCKY AND MASSAC AND PULASKI COUNTIES, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed on July 8, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the United States Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), Louisville District; proposes to amend the Agreement to correct typographical errors, to resolve ambiguity related to duration; to provide an extension for Illinois State Historic Preservation Officer (ILSHPO) and Kentucky State Historic Preservation Officer (KYSHPO) review times for specific Stipulations; and to extend the duration of the Agreement to allow additional time to complete the stipulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Stipulation VII. of the Agreement, the Corps, the Illinois Department of Natural Resources, the Kentucky Heritage Council, the Osage Nation, and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. **Amend Stipulation I. 2. b.** so it reads as follows:

Create a catalog of scanned photographs from the initial construction of L&D 52 and its demolition providing date, photo direction and subject when available.

2. **Amend Stipulation II**. **A. 2.** so it reads as follows:

The Corps shall submit the draft copy of the book to the ILSHPO and KYSHPO for review and comment. The ILSHPO and KYSHPO shall provide comments to the Corps within forty five (45) days of receipt of draft.

- 3. **Amend Stipulation VIII**. **A.** and **B.** so they read as follows:
 - A. Stipulations III. and IV. shall remain in force until such time as the subject properties are transferred from Federal ownership. The remaining stipulations must be completed within four (4) years of the execution of this MOA. Prior to such time, the Corps may consult with the other signatories to reconsider the terms of the MOA, including the four-year time limit, and amend it in accordance with Stipulation VII above.
 - B. This MOA shall be effective upon signature of the Signatories and Invited Signatories and shall remain in effect until the earliest of the following occurs: all of its terms are satisfied, it is amended or terminated and replaced, the four (4) year time limit has expired, or the Corps notifies the parties to the MOA the Corps has re-initiated review of the Undertaking.

All terms of the original MOA not amended herein remain in full force and effect

Amendment #1 to the MOA for the Olmsted Lock and Dam Project 1

AMONG THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, LOUISVILLE DISTRICT; THE ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE KENTUCKY STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE OSAGE NATION; AND THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERAVTION REGARDING THE OLMSTED LOCK AND DAM PROJECT MCCRACKEN AND BALLARD COUNTIES, KENTUCKY AND MASSAC AND PULASKI COUNTIES, ILLINOIS

Signed by hand written signature or electronically:

SIGNATORY: UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,
UNITED STATES ARMY ENGINEER
DISTRICT, LOUISVILLE

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Eric D.} \\ \text{BY: Crispino} \end{array} \begin{array}{c} \text{Digitally signed by Eric D.} \\ \text{Crispino} \\ \text{Date: 2022.02.16} \\ \text{16:26:40 -05'00'} \end{array}$

Eric D. Crispino Colonel, U.S. Army District Commander

DATE IF SIGNED BY HAND WRITTEN SIGNATURE: _____, 2022

AMONG THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, LOUISVILLE DISTRICT; THE ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE KENTUCKY STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE OSAGE NATION; AND THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERAVTION REGARDING THE OLMSTED LOCK AND DAM PROJECT MCCRACKEN AND BALLARD COUNTIES, KENTUCKY AND MASSAC AND PULASKI COUNTIES, ILLINOIS

Signed by hand written signature or electronically:

SIGNATORY: ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

BY: Wayer Carey L. Mayer, AIA,

Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer Illinois Department of Natural Resources

DATE IF SIGNED BY HAND WRITTEN SIGNATURE:

March 18 , 2022

AMONG THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, LOUISVILLE DISTRICT; THE ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE KENTUCKY STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE OSAGE NATION; AND THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERAVTION REGARDING THE OLMSTED LOCK AND DAM PROJECT MCCRACKEN AND BALLARD COUNTIES, KENTUCKY AND MASSAC AND PULASKI COUNTIES, ILLINOIS

Signed by hand written signature or electronically:

SIGNATORY: KENTUCKY STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

Cur Datta

Director

Kentucky Heritage Council and Kentucky State

Historic Preservation Officer

DATE IF SIGNED BY HAND WRITTEN SIGNATURE:

2/22/2022 , 2022

BY: Sarah Noble

Legal Counsel

Tourism, Arts, and Heritage Cabinet

DATE IF SIGNED BY HAND WRITTEN SIGNATURE:

March 17, 2022

AMONG THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, LOUISVILLE DISTRICT; THE ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE KENTUCKY STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE OSAGE NATION; AND THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERAVTION REGARDING THE OLMSTED LOCK AND DAM PROJECT MCCRACKEN AND BALLARD COUNTIES, KENTUCKY AND MASSAC AND PULASKI COUNTIES, ILLINOIS

Signed by hand written signature or electronically:

SIGNATORY: ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION

BY:	
	Reid Nelson,
	Advisory Council on Historic Preservation,
	Executive Director, Acting
DA	TE IF SIGNED BY HAND WRITTEN SIGNATURE:
Reid	Nelson Delially signed by Reid Nelson Delia: 2022 05.11 11:33.07 -0400 200

AMONG THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, LOUISVILLE DISTRICT;
THE ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE KENTUCKY
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE; THE OSAGE NATION; AND
THE ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERAVTION
REGARDING THE OLMSTED LOCK AND DAM PROJECT MCCRACKEN AND
BALLARD COUNTIES, KENTUCKY AND MASSAC AND PULASKI COUNTIES,
ILLINOIS

Signed by hand written signature or electronically:

INVITED SIGNATORY: OSAGE NATION

BY:

Geoffrey M. Standing Bear,

Principal Chief

DATE IF SIGNED BY HAND WRITTEN SIGNATURE:

, 2022